obligation, as opposed to management’s best estimate of expected long-term rate of return on plan assets.
▪ A requirement for the cost of managing plan assets to be recorded against the actual return on assets, thus being

recorded in other comprehensive income or loss, and other administrative costs to be recorded as a period expense.
▪ Immediate recognition in net profit or loss of unvested past service costs and credits resulting from plan amendments.
▪ Possible changes to timing of recognition of termination benefits.
▪ Elimination of the corridor method to defer actuarial gains and losses.
▪ Enhanced disclosures highlighting risks arising from defined benefit plans.

The amendments are to be applied retrospectively (with certain exceptions) for annual periods beginning on or after
January 1, 2013.

 These amendments, based on the Group of Companies’ current accounting policies, will have a material negative impact
on the Group of Companies’ 2012 net profit once restated for comparative purposes as required by transitional
provisions. The impact is estimated as follows:

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended December 31, 2012  As currently
reported

Amended
IAS 19 effects

Pro-forma

Employee benefits, net of curtailment gain and past service credits $ 996 $ 237 $ 1,233
Tax expense (income)   33  (59) (26)

Net profit (loss) $ 94 $ (178) $ (84)

Defined benefit plan remeasurements (currently, actuarial losses) $ (1,489) $ 272 $ (1,217)
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified   372  (68) 304

Other comprehensive loss $ (1,110) $ 204 $ (906)

Comprehensive loss  $ (1,016) $ 26 $ (990)

Consolidated statement of financial position

As at December 31, 2012 As currently
reported

Amended
IAS 19 effects

Pro-forma

Deferred tax assets $ 1,819 $ (11) $ 1,808
Pension, other post-employment and other long-term benefit liabilities $ 7,052 $ (45) $ 7,007
Accumulated deficit $ (3,875) $ 35 $ (3,840)
Non-controlling interests $ 20 $ (1) $ 19

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(in millions of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

98 2012 Canada Post Annual Report

5. Accounting Pronouncements Requiring Implementation in Future Years (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position

As at January 1, 2012 As currently
reported

Amended
IAS 19 effects

Pro-forma

Deferred tax assets $ 1,472 $ (3) $ 1,469
Pension, other post-employment and other long-term benefit liabilities $ 5,719 $ (11) $ 5,708
Accumulated deficit $ (2,855) $ 9 $ (2,846)
Non-controlling interests $ 24 $ (1) $ 23

 (e) Amendments to IAS 32 – Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities  In December 2011, the IASB issued

amendments to IAS 32, which clarify existing guidance concerning legally enforceable rights to offset the recognized
amounts of assets and liabilities, as well as intentions to settle assets and liabilities on a net basis or simultaneously. These
amendments are to be applied retrospectively for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014. Early adoption is
permitted if disclosure under amendments to IFRS 7 is also made (refer to [f] below). The Group of Companies is